a higher value reflected in the accounts for the 2018 valuation.

The impact of the VAT omission on valuation caused an understatement of net assets reported at 31st July
2018 of £19.1m and at 31st July 2019 £18.6m after the deduction of depreciation charge.

Region

2020

College

2020

 Restated
Region

2019

 Restated
College

2019

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

(Deficit) before other gains and losses
(FE/HE SORP basis) for academic year

(5,036)  (4,523)  (1,179)  (1,316)

Add: Depreciation budget for Government
funded assets (net of deferred capital
grant) for academic year

974  863  974  863

Operating surplus (deficit) on Central
Government accounting basis for academic
year

(4,062)  (3,660)  (205)  (453)

New College Lanarkshire

Regional Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st July 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31st July 2020

   Page 84 of 86

The impact of this on prior year figures is as follows:

 2017/18  2017/18 2018/19  2018/19

REGION

Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Depreciation & Amortisation (4,076) - (4,076) (4,166) (554) (4,720)

Total Expenditure (72,559) - (72,559) (76,080) (554) (76,634)
Deficit before Other
Gains/Losses (2,401) - (2,401) (625) (554) (1,179)
Unrealised surplus on
revaluation of land and
buildings 10,433 19,146 29,579 - - -
Total Comprehensive Income
for the year 22,764 19,146 41,910 (8,106) (554) (8,660)

Represented by:
Restricted comprehensive
income for the year - - - - - -
Unrestricted comprehensive
income for the year 22,764 19,146 41,910 (8,106) (554) (8,660)

Land & Buildings  98,759 19,146 117,905 96,242 18,592 114,834

Total Fixed Assets  134,759 19,146 153,905 132,288 18,592 150,880
Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities  129,596 19,146 148,742 133,375 18,592 151,967
Net Assets Including Pension
Liability 39,448 19,146 58,594 31,341 18,592 49,932

Income and Expenditure
Reserve Excluding Pension
Reserve 23,109 - 23,109 25,740 - 25,740

Revaluation Reserve 21,144 19,146 40,290 21,142 18,592 39,734

Total Reserves 39,448 19,146 58,594 31,341 18,592 49,932

New College Lanarkshire

Regional Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st July 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31st July 2020

   Page 85 of 86

 2017/18  2017/18 2018/19  2018/19

COLLEGE

Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Depreciation & Amortisation (3,098) - (3,098) (3,164) (554) (3,718)

Total Expenditure (54,621) - (54,621) (56,168) (554) (56,722)
Deficit before Other
Gains/Losses (2,498) - (2,498) (762) (554) (1,316)
Unrealised surplus on
revaluation of land and
buildings 8,638 19,146 27,784 - - -
Total Comprehensive Income
for the year 18,703 19,146 37,849 (6,911) (554) (7,465)

Represented by:
Restricted comprehensive
income for the year - - - - - -
Unrestricted comprehensive
income for the year 28,783 19,146 47,929 (6,911) (554) (7,465)

Land & Buildings  98,759 19,146 117,905 96,242 18,592 114,834

Total Fixed Assets  99,589 19,146 118,735 96,751 18,592 115,343
Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities  94,542 19,146 113,688 97,018 18,592 115,610
Net Assets Including Pension
Liability 28,783 19,146 47,929 21,871 18,592 40,462

Income and Expenditure
Reserve Excluding Pension
Reserve 18,381 - 18,381 20,184 - 20,184

Revaluation Reserve 13,855 19,146 33,001 13,855 18,592 32,447

Total Reserves 28,783 19,146 47,929 21,871 18,592 40,462

The 2018-19 comparatives in these accounts have been restated to take account of these adjustments.  The
2020 valuation has been reflected in the 2019-20 figures at the VAT inclusive amount.

New College Lanarkshire

Regional Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st July 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31st July 2020

   Page 86 of 86

Appendix One

2019-20 Accounts direction for Scotland’s Colleges

1 It is the Scottish Funding Council’s direction that institutions1 comply with the 2019 Statement of

Recommended Practice: Accounting for Further and Higher Education (SORP) in preparing their annual